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FREEZER/REFRIGERATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing a Galanz product. Please read this manual carefully for correct usage and safety,
and keep for future reference. For service, support and warranty information, call 800-562-0738.
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

® The refrigerator you have purchased may look different
1 from the image above as there could have been an
improvement made.
e |f you use the refrigerator for the first time, remove the %
2 adhesive tapes of the drawers, Remove the adhesive 8
tapes before use. 8
e Do not apply too much force pulling or pushing the drawer 8
6 or door bins as it could cause damages. <
3|
=
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1. Control Display 4., Drawer
2. Glass Shelves 5. Switch
3. Crisper Cover 6. Door Bins
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SAFETY WARNINGS

To ensure your personal safety, please follow the
points below:

1.

The circuitry for refrigerator must be isolated. The area of cross
section of wire must be larger than 0.75mm?®. The power plug
should have its own socket, the socket must be grounded as
adapter may cause the socket to overheat.

. The voltage and frequency of this product should be 120V, 60Hz.

Contact with the local maintenance station or retailer if the wire
is damaged.

. Do stop the power only by pulling the power plug out of the

socket directly but not by the wire.

. Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
. This appliance is not intended for use by persons(including

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not

play with the appliance.

. Keep ventilation opening, in the appliance enclosure or in the

built in structure, clear of obstruction.

. Before you throw away your old refrigerator or freezer.

- Take off the doors;
- Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily
climb inside.

9.

10

11

Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a
flammable propellant in this appliance. This appliance is intended

to be used in household and similar applications such as

-staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments;

-farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential
type environments;

-bed and breakfast type environments;

-catering and similar non-retail applications.

. Do not use electrical appliance inside the food storage

compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type
recommended by the manufacture.

. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and

above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.



SAFETY WARNINGS

NOTICE:

1.

When gas leaks from its container, don't pull the plug, out orin,
for it may arouse sparks and fire calamities.

. Don't splash water on the rear of the appliance, for it may cause

malfunction or electric shock.

. Don't store inflammabe materials such as ether, benzene, LP gas

and glue etc in the refrighterator.

. Don't place bottle beverage in the freezer, so as to prevent

breaking.

. Itis better not place object on the top of appliance which is

magnetic, heavy, or be filled with water. Electronic components
may not work steadily if water getsinside.

Do not store object which is costly or impressible to
temperature and, e.g. serum, bacterin and so on.

. The refrigerant of this product is R600a, which is inflammable.

Make sure not to damage the cooling system during the
transportation and installation.

. DISPOSAL.: Do not dispose this product as unsorted municipal

waste. Collection of such wasteseparately for special treatment
iS necessary.

R600a
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. The refrigerator should be located in a completely flat >12 mthﬁ
surface. Leave 2~4 inch between each side of the PN
appliance and the wall, and leave 12 inch between the top /*Q,@‘\ )

of the appliance and the ceiling.
2. Choose alocation which is not exposed to sunlight, high 'ﬂk
temperature or humid, as humidity may cause stain.
3. Pull out the bottom panel before installation. e El] i \A
4. The appliance can be adjusted by rolling its two legs in front

when itis unstable. Rolling in clockwise can level up the
machine.
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5. The location should be firm and flat. An un-securely position
may cause noise and libration:
(a) The noise may be increased if the floor is not firm.
(b) Put a sheet under the appliance for solving the heat
emission if you need to locate it onto a carpet.

6. Make sure the adjustable legs are clung to the floor,
and set the appliance slope backward slightly for keeping the
doors closed tightly.



REVERSING THE DOOR

You can choose to open your refrigerator by the right side or the left side. 6. Pry off and remove the cover over the screw holes
To change the way of opening, please follow the instructions below. on the left side of regrigerator housing. Attach
Important safety warning: before doing so please unplug and cover on the right side. Cover is force-fitted.
disconnect the appliance

In addition to the accessories packed, you will need:
Medium-sized cross screwdriver

Small screwdriver

A solid line

1. First, check to make sure the power is disconnected.
2. Open the upper door, and close the bottom door.
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7. Push the machine slightly backward against the wall.
8. Disassemble the 2 fixed stands.
9. Disassemble the bottom hinge.
= 10. Assemble the bottom hinge on the other side of
the machine.
11. Assemble the stands.
12. Exchange the 2 bolts and fix them on the other side.

3. Remove the protective covers with a Phillips
screwdriver through the back side, and save the
protective covers.

4. Remove the 3 shelf-tapping screws, and save them.

5. Push the top hinge forward, remove the door and save it aside. \_/




INSTALLING THE HANDLE

Fix screw = M Screw hole plug

Handle component

Deckboard =

3T1ANVH IHL ONITTVLSNI

1. Use a screwdriver to open the card and 4. Replace the handle or change the direction
remove two deckboard. of the door.

2. Remove the four fix screws using a phillips
screwdriver

3. Remove the handle component.



OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Leave some space between items inside for CONTROL DISPLAY
air circulation. T
2. Food should be kept in sealed package to
prevent drylng or odour. Temperature Fridge/Freezer Child Lock
Display Indicator Light Indicator Light

3. Hot food should be cooled down before
placing into the appliance. Otherwise, interior
temperature and electronic consumption will
increase.

FRIDGE  FREEZER

Galanz ) ) - -

4. Reducing the frequency of door opening can
lower the electronic consumption.

Temperature Fridge/Freezer Unlock/Quick Child Lock
Adjusted Button Switch Button Cooling function Indicator Light
button

SNOILONYLSNI NOILYHIdO

Warning: Do not use any electronic equipment
inside the appliance.



OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. When the door is opened, LED d|splay will be lit. 5. After the child Iock is unlock, quick cooling function is
o Press” Iﬁl ” for 3 seconds, the light of“& Tk will be out, applied when* € ris pressed, Quick Cooling function
L child lock unlocks. After the child lock is unlock, indicator light* 2 ’X* " will be on; Press® &9 ” again, quick
§ temperature can be adjusted and the mode can be cooling mode can be exited manually.
Cj) switched; Stay still for 10S, “ @ " light will be turned
z on, the child lock will be activated again;
z P.S.:
2 2. After the child lock is unlock, Press“@”forSSeoonds, 1. As for the Quick Cooling function, it can be only
g temperature display unit can be switched to Celsius or selected in the freezer mode, and it can not be selected
= Fahrenheit, light of* oc "will be turned on according to in the fridge mode.
9 the operation done mentloned earlier. 2. In the Quick Cooling mode, the inner temperature can
@ 3. After the child lock is unlock temperature can be reach as low as -30°C(-22°F);

Quick Cooling mode will be exited automatically when
itis on for 24 hours continually.

adjusted by pressing “ W " In the freezer mode,
temperature adjusted ranges are from -22°C to
-15°C(-8°F-5°F); In the fridge mode, temperature
adjusted ranges are from 1°C to 7°C (33°F~45°F).

4. After the child lock is unlock, fridge mode or freezer
mode can be switched by pressing*” s@n”; when FRIDGE,
the indicator light is on, fridge mode is selected, when
FREEZER, the indicator light is on, freezer mode is
selected.



PACKING AND MOVING

1. Unpacking it, repack and carry
Please memorize the position of each accessory of the
appliance when unpack it, repack the product and check
carefully before transportation.

2. Do not lift or pull the door and the door handle during
transportation.

3. When moving, the appliance can not be titled over 45
degrees (the angle to the vertical direction). Please avoid
strong vibration and collision.
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MAINTENANCE

The appliance should be maintained and cleaned frequently.
For your safety, please pull the plug out of the socket before
the cleaning.
1. Interior maintenance
Clean the interior of the appliance with clean water or
neutral abluent.Scour it with clean water and wipe it with a
piece of dry cloth.

2. Maintenance of door gasket
Itis easy to get damaged if the door gaskets are polluted by
the stain like oil, sauce and etc., so clean it with care.

3. Outer maintenance 3. Pull the connection terminal, use the screwdriver to remove
Wipe the dust with a piece of dry cloth, clean it with neutral the LED light board and replace it.
abluent of necessary.
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4. Lighting and its replacement
When the refrigerating chamber door opens, the LED
light turns on. When the light is damaged, please remove
the lampshade first and then replace the LED light.
The specific operations are shown in the following
diagram:

Note: If the LED lamp is abnormal, it should be replaced
by professionals. Do not take dismantling and replace it
privately in order to avoid damage.

1. Please move the lampshade and the thermostat out
3-5mm in the direction of the arrow.



MAINTENANCE

DEFROST

Defrost of refrigerator will be executed automatically during
product running, so itis no requirement for manual defrost.
The defrost water flows into the vaporization plate and will be
vaporized by the heat of compressor. So its drain tube must be
cleaned.

Do not use mechanical devices or other
A ] means to accelerate the defrosting process,
Warning | other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.

DISCONNECTING THE APPLIANCE

After power failure, even in summer, the refrigerator can store
food normally in several hours.

1. Discontinuation during power failure
After power failure, do not put additional food in the appliance
and reduce the frequency of door opening. Make severalicesin
a container if knowing the power failure beforehand, and put itin
the top of the fridge.

2. Discontinuation during vacation
Please fetch out the easy-rot food and the food in fridge
before shot vacation. After confirmation, close the door firmly.
If have along vacation, please fetch out all the food and cut off
the power. After defrosting, clean up the liner of the appliance
and wipeit dry, and leave the door open.

3. Stop using
If the refrigerator may be stopped using for along time, please
unplug the outlet and clean up the appliance. The door should
be kept open in order to prevent unpleasant smell caused by
food leavings.

In a general condition, do not stop the appliance
A _|incase of affectingits life. After unplugging the
Attention hower, please leave at least 5 minutes before
resumption.

USER NOTIFICATIONS

1. Do not splash water on the refrigerator, as it will cause oxidation
and malfunction. Electronic component such as on/off button
should be wiped dryly.

2. Cleansers such as soap powder, abrasive cleaning powder, alkali
cleansers, chemical cloth, thinner, alcohol, acid petroleum
productand hot water should not be used to clean the
refrigerator as they may damage the painted cover and plastics.

JONVNILNIVIA

3. Smear can damage the interior plastic component, so wipe it as
soon as possible.
4. Please check the points below after maintenance:
(1) Is there any damage or loss of the electronic wire ?
(2) Can the plug be put in the socket reliably and smoothly?
(3) Is the plug heating unconventionally?

Please getrid of the gasket of the door
before the disposal. The disposed

AWarning apparatus should be handled by
professional staff, as it may be harmful
to the environment.

11
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TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

. The refrigerator does not work

It may not be connected to the power supply(plug, power cut
or fuse); voltage is too low.

. The refrigerator does not work efficiently as expected

It may be caused by heavy frost, or by warm temperature
setting,or by frequently door operating.

. It makes unusual noise

It may be caused by an imbalance or loose ground locating the
appliance, or by resonation between the appliance and other
ambient objects.

. The compressor keeps working for a long period

The environment temperature may be too high. The doors may
be opened frequently or even they are left open. The temperature
control knob setting in (4-7) state may increase the working time
of compressor.

. Disgusting odour happens

Food with strong odour should be packed tightly before being
putinside the appliance. Please check whether there is any
deteriorated item or whether the liners are left dirty for along
time.

. Water leaks from the bottom of the refrigerator

The drain tube is jammed. Please use a proper tool to solve it.

. Heavy frost occurs on the rear of the appliance

Putting humid or hot food into the appliance may cause this
problem. Or it may be caused by the heavy environment
moisture.

‘ The follow cases are not malfunction

1.

Moisture may form dew on the outside of the product during
the humid season, just get it wiped.

. The flow of refrigerant through the pipeline coil can cause

a bicker.

. Itis normal that the sides of product get warm as a result of the

cooling pipeline working.

. The frame of the appliance will be warm during working by the

defrost pipeline inside it.

Please check the points above first.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by
the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.



SPECIFICATIONS

Climate class T

Electric shock protection type I

Capacity (cu.ft.) 16.4 ﬁ

(@)

Voltage (V) 120 l

g

Frequency (Hz) 60 8

=

Current (A) 1.95 »
Voice [dB(A)] <45

Refrigerant R600a/73g

Interior Freezer <-18
temperature (°C) | Refrigerator 0~8
Width 28.35
Dimensions (inch) Depth 29.33
Height 70.00

13



PACKING LIST

Parts Number

Drawer 1pcs
)
>
(@)

X Glass shelf 3pcs
zZ
(0]

(% Drawer cover 1pcs
_|

Door bins 4pcs

Tray 1pcs

Owner's manual 1 copy

Note: Products are subject to improve from time to time, any
changes in parts without further notice.

14



LIMITED WARRANTY

IN-HOME SERVICE FULL ONE YEAR WARRANTY

For 12 months from the date of original retail purchase, Galanz will
repair or replace any part free of charge including labor that fails

due to a defect in materials or workmanship. Galanz may replace or
repair at their sole discretion any part, or sub system including the entire
product. Product must be accessible, without encumbrance and
installed properly to receive warranty repair service.

LIMITED WARRANTY

NOTE: This warranty commences on the date the item was purchased,
or ownership assumed from a builder and the original purchase receipt
must be presented to the authorized service representative before
warranty repairs are rendered.

Exceptions:Commercial Use Warranty

90 days labor from date of original purchase

90 days parts from date of original purchase

No other warranty applies.

FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

All service must be performed by a Galanz authorized service .

For service, please call 1-800-562-0738. Before calling

please have available the following information: (a) Model number and
serial number of your appliance. (b) The name and address of the dealer
you purchased the unit from and the date of purchase. (c) A clear
description of the problem. (d) A proof of purchase (sales receipt).

This warranty covers home appliance services within the
contiguous United States and where available in

Alaska, Hawaii and Puerto Rico.

What is not covered by this warranty:

Replacement or repair of household fuses, circuit breakers, wiring or
plumbing. A product whose original serial number has been removed or
altered. Any service charges not specifically identified as normal such as
normal service area or hours.

Replacement of light bulbs.

Damage to clothing.

Damage incurred in shipping.

Damage caused by improper installation or maintenance.

Damage from misuse, abuse accident, fire, flood, or acts of nature.
Damage from service other than an authorized Galanz dealer or
service center.

Damage from inco rrect electrical current, voltage or supply.
Damage resulting from any product modification, alteration or
adjustment not authorized by Galanz.

Adjustment of consumer operated controls as identified in the
owner?s manual.

Hoses, knobs, lint trays and all attachments, accessories and
disposable parts.

Labor, service transportation, and shipping charges for the removal
and replacement of defective parts beyond the initial 12-month
period.

Damage from other than normal household use.

Any transportation and shipping charges.
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THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS ED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE

The remedy provided in this warranty is exclusive and is granted in
lieu of all other remedies.

This warranty does not cover incidental or consequential damages,
so the above limitations may not apply to you.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have
other rights, which vary from state to state.

15



WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Please register your product online at Galanz.com/ca within 30 days of
purchase to validate your warranty and receive new product information
and exclusive offers!

NOILVYH1SIDIH ALNYHHVYM

Name

Address

City Province Postal Code
Phone Email

Model Number Serial Number

Purchase Location

You must attach a copy of your purchase receipt to validate your registration.

16
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Modéle n° GLF16US2E23
alanZz GLF16UWEE?

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU REFRIGERATEUR/CONGELATEUR

Merci d'avoir acheté un produit Galanz. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour une utilisation correcte et sire, et
conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure. Pour obtenir des renseignements sur le dépannage, I'assistance et la
garantie, composez le 800-562-0738.

© 2022 Galanz Canada Ltd.
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IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES

® | e réfrigérateur que vous avez acheté peut étre différent
1 == de lI'image ci-dessus en raison des améliorations S
réalisées. m
=z
® Sjvous utilisez le réfrigérateur pour la premiere fois, %
retirez les bandes adhésives des tiroirs. Retirez les =
2 - e . O
bandes adhésives avant d'utiliser |'appareil. :3'
e N'appliquez pas trop de force pour tirer ou pousser CZ>
6 le tiroir 7 ou les bacs de porte, sinon il pourrait causer O
= = des dommages. o
3
=4
= o
m
E B o
3
4 |
5 T=N]
-
1. Ecran de controle 4. Tiroir
2. Etagéres de verres 5. Commutateur

3. Couverture Antiquaire 6. Balconnets



J114NOIS 3A SININISSILHINY

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE

Pour garantir votre propre sécurité, veuillez suivre
les points ci-dessous :

1. Le circuit du réfrigérateur doit étre isolé. La boite de connexion

que I'adaptateur peut provoquer une surchauffe de la prise.

2. Latension et la fréquence du produit doit &tre de 120V, 60Hz.
Contactez la station d’entretien locale ou le détaillant si le fil est
endommage.

3. Coupez le courant qu'en retirant directement la fiche de la
prise, et non en tirant le cordon.

4. Ne pas endommager le circuit du réfrigérant.

5. Cet appareil est déconseillé aux personnes (y compris les
enfants) souffrant d’un handicape physiques, sensoriels ou
mentaux, ou ayant un manque d’expériences et de
connaissances jusqu'a ce qu’ils aient recu des instructions
concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil auprés de personnes
responsables de leur sécurité.

6. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés par un adulte qui doit
s’assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

7. Gardez la ventilation ouverte dans la structure encastrée de
I'appareil, en s’assurant qu’il N’y a pas d’obstruction.

8. Avant de jeter votre vieux réfrigérateur ou congélateur. -
Enlevez les portes;
- Laissez les étageres en place pour que les enfants ne
puissent pas facilement grimper a I'intérieur.

des fils doit étre supérieure a 0,75 mm?. La fiche d'alimentation
doit avoir une prise dédiée, qui doit &tre mise a la terre sachant

10.

11.

. Ne pas conserver des substances explosives comme les

boites d’aérosols a I'intérieur de I'appareil. Cet appareil est
uniquement a usage ménager et usage du méme type :

- les zones de cuisine du personnel dans les boutiques, les
bureaux et les autres environnements de travail ;

- les maisons de fermes et les clients dans les hétels et les
autres types d’environnements résidentiels ;

Foyer de type lit et petit-déjeuner;

-restauration et situations similaires non commerciales.

Ne pas utiliser des appareils électriques a I'intérieur des
compartiments pour aliments de I'appareil sauf s'’ils sont
recommandés par le fabricant.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants &gés de 8 ans ou
plus, ainsi que par des personnes a capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant des
connaissances nécessaire, a la condition que ceux-ci aient été
placés sous la surveillance d'une personne tierce, informée des
risques et capable d'utiliser correctement ce dispositif. Les
enfants ne doivent en aucun cas jouer avec |'appareil. Le
nettoyage et I'entretien de I'appareil ne doivent en aucun cas
étre pris en charge par les enfants, sauf si ceux-ci sont placés
sous surveillance d'un adulte responsable.



AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE

AVIS:

1. Lorsque du gaz s'échappe de son récipient, ne le débranchez
pas, et ne le réinsérez pas, car il peut provoquer des étincelles
et des incendies.

2. N'éclaboussez pas I'arriere de I'appareil, puisque cela peut
provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou une électrocution.

3. Ne stockez pas de matériaux inflammables a I'instar de I'éther, le
benzéne, le gaz de pétrole liquéfié et la colle, etc. dans le
réfrigérateur.

4. Ne placez pas les boissons en bouteille dans le
congélateur, afin d'éviter qu'elles ne se cassent.

5. Il est préférable de ne pas placer un objet magnétique, lourd ou
rempli d'eau sur le dessus de I'appareil. Les composants
électroniques risquent de ne pas fonctionner de maniére stable si
I'eau s'infiltre a I'intérieur. R 6 0 0 a
Ne stockez pas d'objets qui sont codteux ou dont la température
est trop élevée, comme le sérum, un vaccin bactérien, etc.

311HNO3IS 3A SININWFSSILHIAY

6. Le réfrigérant R600a est utilisé dans ce produit et celui-ci est
inflammable. Veillez a ne pas endommager le systeme de
refroidissement pendant le transport et I'installation.

7. DISPOSITION: Ne pas jeter ce produit dans les déchets
municipaux non triés. La collecte de ces déchets séparément
en vue d'un traitement spécial est nécessaire.



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

1. Le réfrigérateur doit étre placé sur une surface complétement >12 mChE
pd plane. Avec un dégagement de 2 a 4 inch entre chaque cété PN
(ﬁ de I'appareil et le mur, et 12 inch entre le dessus de ’*Q_@‘ )
2 |'appareil et le plafond. \J
(@} o . 'ﬂk
c:)' 2. Choisissez un emplacement qui n'est pas exposé aux
(% rayons du soleil, a une température élevée ou a I'humidité, A
o car I'hnumidité peut causer des taches.
2" ) oo . ) =—==|>2inch K——
@ 3. Retirez le panneau inférieur avant I'installation. =2inch
>
E 4. ’appareil peut étre ajusté en faisant rouler ses deux pieds a
3 I'avant lorsqu’il est instable. En roulant dans le sens horaire,
<23 I'appareil peut soulever I'appareil.

5. L'emplacement doit étre ferme et plat. Un mauvais
positionnement peut provoquer du bruit et des vibrations :(a)
Le bruit peut augmenter si le sol n'est pas ferme.

(b) Placez une feuille sous I'appareil pour résoudre le
probleme d'émission de chaleur si vous devez le placer sur
un tapis.

6. Rassurez-vous que les pieds réglables sont bien accrochés
au sol, et réglez I'appareil pour qu’il ait une légére pente vers
I'arriere afin que les portes restent bien fermées.



INVERSER LA PORTE

Vous pouvez ouvrir votre réfrigérateur par le coté droit ou par le coté gauche.

Pour modifier la direction d'ouverture, veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes.

Avertissement de sécurité important : avant de procéder a cet exercice,
veuillez débrancher et déconnecter I'appareil

En plus des accessoires emballés, vous aurez besoin :

Un tournevis cruciforme de taille moyenne

Un petit tournevis

Une ligne continue

1. Tout d'abord, vérifiez que I'alimentation est coupée.
2. Ouvrez la porte supérieure, et fermez la porte inférieure.

3. Retirez les couvercles de protection a I'aide d'un
tournevis cruciforme par I'arriere et conservez-les.

4. Retirez les 3 vis autotaraudeuses et conservez-les.
5. Poussez la charniére supérieure vers |'avant, retirez la porte et
mettez-la de coté.

6. Enlevez le couvercle en le faisant passer par les
trous de vis situés sur le c6té gauche du
réfrigérateur. Fixez le couvercle sur le coté droit.
Le couvercle est également monté avec force.

7. Poussez I'appareil légérement vers |'arriere contre le
mur.

8. Démontez les 2 supports fixes.

9. Démontez la charniére inférieure.

10. Montez la charniere inférieure de I'autre coté de
I'appareil.

11. Montez les supports.

12. Echangez les 2 boulons et fixez-les de I'autre coté.
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INSTALLATION DES POIGNEE

Vis de =
fixation

Composant
de la poignée

Plaque de =
platelage

Bouchon du
trou de vis

1. Utilisez un tournevis pour ouvrir la carte et
retirez les deux planches de platelage. direction de la porte.
2. Retirez les quatre vis de fixation a I'aide d'un
tournevis cruciforme
3. Retirez le composant de la poignée.

4. Remplacez la poignée ou changez la




INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

1. Réservez un peu d'espace entre les éléments ECRAN DE CONTROLE
a l'intérieur pour la circulation d'air. S
. . R . 77}
2. Les aliments doivent étre conservés dans des | \{ovantd Vorant 3
e s I umineux du oyan

emba”ages hermethues pour eviter qu ils ne Affichage de réfrigérateur / lumineux de la c
sechent ou ne dégagent des odeurs. - la température congélateur sécurité enfants C:|7
3. Les aliments chauds doivent étre refroidis avant @ )) (Z)
d'étre stockés dans I'appareil. Sinon, la ,’“( — »
température intérieure et la consommation > « Galanz ] o Gl @ % g
électronique augmenteront. ﬁ — 3
. ) , . =
4. Laréduction de la frequence d'ouverture de la »
rt td Aduire | ti S Bouton de Bouton de Bouton de Voyant >
porte permet ae reduire la consommation réglage de la commutation du fonction de lumineux de =
électronique. température réfrigérateur / déverrouillage / la sécurité (@]
congélateur refroidissement enfants Z

Attention: N'utilisez aucun équipement rapide

électronique a l'intérieur de I'appareil.



INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

2. Une fois le verrouillage enfant déverrouillé, en appuyez sur le
« @j» pendant 3 secondes, I'unité d’affichage de la
température peut étre commutée en Celsius ou Fahrenheit
selon I'opération effectuée plus tét, et le voyant « :FC »
s’allumera selon I'opération effectuée plus tét.

1. Quant a la fonction de refroidissement rapide, elle peut étre
sélectionnée en mode congélateur, mais ne pas étre
sélectionnée en mode réfrigérateur.

2. En mode Refroidissement rapide, la température intérieure
peut atteindre jusqu'a -30°C (-22°F) ;

1. Lorsque la porte est ouverte, I'écran LED s'allumera. Si vous 5. Une fois la sécurité enfants déverrouillée, la fonction de
= appuyez sur «@» pendant 3 secondes, le voyant de « & » refroidissement rapide est activée lorsque vous appuyez sur
(0] Vs . s . . . o . L . %
= s'éteindra et la sécurité enfants se déverrouillera. Une fois la « ¥», le voyant de fonction de refroidissement rapide « 2 »
8 sécurité enfants déverrouillée, la température peut étre s'allumera ; appuyez & nouveau sur « &5» pour désactiver le
5‘ ajustée et le mode peut étre commuté ; si aucune action mode de refroidissement rapide manuellement.
% n'est effectuée pendant 10 secondes, le voyant « &
g s'allumera et la sécurité enfants s'activera a nouveau ; PS. -
= S
d
-
2
|
(@)
Z

3. Une fois la sécurité enfants déverrouillée, la température Le mode Refroidissement rapide peut étre désactivé
peut tre ajustée en appuyant sur « & ». En mode automatiquement lorsqu'il fonctionne pendant 24 heures
congélateur, la plage de température a régler est comprise en continu.

entre -22°C et -15°C (-8°F a 5°F) ; en mode réfrigérateur, la
plage de température a régler est comprise entre 1°C et 7°C
(83°F a 45°F).

4. Une fois la sécurité enfants déverrovuillée, le mode
réfrigérateur ou le mode congélateur peut étre commuté en
appuyant sur « ¥ : lors du REFRIGERATEUR, le voyant
lumineux est allumé, le mode réfrigérateur est sélectionné ;
lors du CONGELATEUR, le voyant lumineux est allumé et le
mode congélateur est sélectionné.



EMBALLAGE ET DEMENAGEMENT

1. Déballage, remballage et transport
Veuillez mémoriser la position de chaque accessoire de
I'appareil lors du déballage, remballer le produit et
contrblez-le soigneusement avant le transport.

2. Ne soulevez pas ni retirez pas la porte et la poignée
de porte pendant le transport.

3. Lors du déplacement, I'appareil peut étre incliné sur 45
degrés au maximum (I'angle par rapport a la direction
verticale). Evitez les fortes vibrations et les collisions.

1ININIAOVYNINIA 13 OV TIVaINT




ENTRETIEN

L'appareil doit &tre entretenu et nettoyé fréquemment. Pour
votre sécurité, veuillez retirer la fiche de la prise avant tout
nettoyage.

1. Entretien de l'intérieur

Nettoyez l'intérieur de I'appareil avec de I'eau propre ou

un abluant neutre. Rincez-le avec de I'eau propre et
essuyez-le avec un morceau de tissu sec.

. Entretien du joint d'étanchéité de la porte
Les joints de porte pollués par des taches de I'huile, de la
sauce etc. sont sujets d'étre endommageés, il faut donc les
nettoyer avec soin. 3. Tirez sur la borne de connexion, utilisez le tournevis pour
3. Entretien extérieur retirer la platine de I'éclairage DEL et la remplacer.
Essuyez la poussiere avec un morceau de tissu sec,
nettoyez-la avec un abluant neutre si nécessaire.

NENEININE]
N

A Remarque : Si la lampe DEL est anormale, elle doit étre
remplacée par des professionnels. N’effectuez pas le
démontage et le remplacement vous-méme afin d'éviter
tout dommage.

4. | 'éclairage et son remplacement
Lorsque la porte du compartiment du réfrigérateur s'ouvre,
I’éclairage DEL s'allume. Lorsque I'éclairage est
endommagé, veuillez d'abord retirer I'abat-jour, puis
remplacer I'éclairage DEL.
Les opérations spécifiques sont indiquées dans le schéma
suivant :

1. Veuillez sortir I'abat-jour et le thermostat de 3 a 5 mm
dans le sens de la fleche.

10



ENTRETIEN

DEGIVRAGE

Le dégivrage du réfrigérateur s'effectue automatiquement pendant
le fonctionnement du produit, il n'est donc pas nécessaire de
procéder a un dégivrage manuel. L'eau de dégivrage s'écoule dans
la plaque de vaporisation et sera vaporisée par la chaleur du
compresseur. Son tube de vidange doit donc étre nettoyé.

Ne pas utiliser des dispositifs mécaniques
A _ ou autres dispositifs pour accélérer le
Avertissement| processus de dégivrage, en dehors de
ceux recommandeés par le fabricant.

DECONNEXION DE L'APPAREIL

Apres une panne de courant, méme en été, le réfrigérateur peut
normalement stocker les aliments pendant plusieurs heures.

1. Intervention pendant une panne de courant
Apres une panne de courant, ne chargez plus d’aliments
supplémentaire dans I'appareil et réduisez la fréquence
d'ouverture de la porte. Préparez plusieurs glaces dans un
récipient si vous étes au courant de la panne de courant a
I'avance, et placez-le dans le réfrigérateur.

2. Intervention pendant les vacances
Veuillez utiliser les aliments faciles a préparer et celles se
trouvant dans le réfrigérateur avant de partir en vacances. Une
fois finis, fermez la porte fermement. Si vous avez de longues
vacances, veuillez sortir tous les aliments du réfrigérateur et le
débrancher. Apres la décongélation, nettoyez le revétement
de I'appareil, essuyez-le, et laissez la porte ouverte.

3. Cessez d'utiliser le réfrigérateur

Si le réfrigérateur risque de ne plus fonctionner pendant une
longue période, veuillez débrancher la prise et le nettoyer. La
porte doit rester ouverte afin d'éviter les odeurs désagréables
causées par les restes d’aliments.

A ) n'arrétez pas |'appareil en cas d'atteinte a sa durée de
Attention

Dans les conditions de fonctionnement normale,

vie. Aprés avoir débranché |'appareil, veuillez le laisser
au moins 5 minutes avant de le remettre en marche.

m
Z
—
5]
m
|
m
P4

NOTIFICATIONS POUR L’UTILISATEUR

1.

Ne pas verser de |'eau sur le réfrigérateur, car cela provoquerait de
I'oxydation et des dysfonctionnements. Les composants électroniques
tels que le bouton marche/arrét doivent étre essuyés a sec.

2. Les nettoyants tels que la poudre de savon, la poudre de nettoyage

abrasive, les nettoyants alcalins, les chiffons chimiques, les diluants,
I'alcool, les produits pétroliers acides et I'eau chaude ne doivent pas
étre utilisés pour nettoyer le réfrigérateur parce qu’ils peuvent
endommager le couvercle peint et les plastiques.

3. Le frottis peut endommager le composant plastique intérieur, il faut

donc l'essuyer des que possible.

4. Veuillez vérifier les points ci-dessous apres I'entretien :

(1) Le cordon d’alimentation est-il endommagé ou I'alimentation
s’est-elle déconnecté ?

(2) La fiche peut-elle étre insérée dans la prise de maniere fiable et
sans probleme ?

(8) La fiche chauffe-t-elle de fagon anormale ?

Veuillez-vous débarrasser du joint de la porte
avant la mise en rebut. L'appareil mis au rebut
‘; . doit étre manipulé par un personnel
Attention professionnel, car il peut avoir des effets négatifs
sur I'environnement.
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ASTUCES DE DEPANNAGE

. Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas

Il peut ne pas étre branché a la source d'alimentation
électrique (prise, coupure de courant ou fusible) ; la tension
est trop faible.

. Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas efficacement comme

prévu Elle peut étre causée par un gel important, ou par un
réglage de température chaud, ou par une ouverture
fréquente des portes.

. I émet un bruit inhabituel

Il peut étre causé par un déséquilibre ou un sol faible sur
I'emplacement de I'appareil, ou par la résonance entre
I'appareil et d'autres objets ambiants.

. Le compresseur continue a fonctionner pendant une longue

période

La température ambiante peut étre trop élevée. Les portes
peuvent avoir été ouvertes fréquemment ou méme laissées
ouvertes. Le réglage du bouton de réglage de la température
sur un réglage (4-7) peut augmenter le temps de
fonctionnement du compresseur.

. Odeur peu agréable

Les aliments dégageant une forte odeur doivent étre bien
emballés avant d'étre stockés dans I'appareil. Veuillez vérifier
s'iln'y a pas d'aliment détérioré ou si les emballages sont
laissés sales pendant une longue période.

. Fuites d'eau au fond du réfrigérateur

Le tube de drainage est bouché. Veuillez utiliser un outil
approprié pour le résoudre.

. Une forte quantité de gel se produit a I'arriere de I'appareil

Le fait de charger des aliments humides ou chauds dans
I'appareil peut causer ce genre de probleme. Ou bien en
raison de I'humidité ambiante.

Les cas suivants ne sont pas des
‘ dysfonctionnements

1. L'humidité peut former de la rosée sur I'extérieur du produit
pendant la saison humide, il suffit de I'essuyer.

2. Le flux de réfrigérant dans le serpentin de la tuyauterie
peut produire des petits sons de clics.

3. Il est normal que les cbtés du produit se réchauffent en raison
du fonctionnement de la canalisation de refroidissement.

4. Le chéassis de 'appareil sera chaud pendant le
fonctionnement grace a la canalisation de dégivrage qui se
trouve a l'intérieur.

Veuillez d'abord vérifier les points ci-dessus.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant, I'un de ses agents ou une
personne qualifiée, afin d’écarter tout danger.



Spécifications

Classe climatique T
Type de protection contre les chocs électriques |
Capacité (en pieds cubes.) 16.4
Tension (V) 120
Fréquence (Hz) 60
Courant (A) 1.95
Voix [dB(A)] <5
Réfrigérant R600a/73g
Température Congélateur <18
intérieure (°C) Réfrigérateur 0~8
Largeur 28.35
Dimensions Profondeur 29.33
(pouces)
Hauteur 70.00

suoneoyogdg
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LISTE DE PAQUETAGE

Pieces Nombre
[ .
» Tiroir 1pcs
_|
m
= .
o Etagere en verre 3pcs
>
=
m Couvercle de tiroir 1pcs
>
(@)
m Balconnets 4pcs
Zone du Plateau 1pcs
Manuel d’utilisateur 1 copy

Remarque : Les produits sont susceptibles d'étre améliorés de temps en
temps, toute modification de piéces sera sans autre préavis.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

SERVICE A DOMICILE GARANTIE INTEGRALE D'UN AN

Pendant 12 mois a compter de la date d'achat au détaillant, Galanz
réparera ou remplacera gratuitement toute piéce qui ne fonctionne pas
en raison d'un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication, y compris la main-
d'ceuvre. Galanz peut remplacer ou réparer, a sa seule discrétion, toute
piéce ou tout sous-systéme, y compris le produit dans son intégralité.
Le produit doit étre accessible, sans encombrement et bien installé
pour bénéficier du service de dépannage sous garantie.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

REMARQUE : Cette garantie commence a la date d'achat de I'article,
ou de la prise en charge de I’article par un constructeur, et le recu
d'achat original doit étre présenté au représentant de service agréé
avant que les dépannages sous garantie ne soient effectués.
Exceptions : Garantie d'utilisation commerciale

90 jours de main d’ceuvre a compter de la date d'achat initiale

90 jours pour les piéces a partir de la date d'achat initiale
Aucune autre garantie ne s'applique.

POUR LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Tout service doit étre effectué par un service client agréé de Galanz. Pour
tout assistance, veuillez appeler le 1 -800-562-0738. Avant d'appeler,
veuillez avoir a votre disposition les informations suivantes : (a) Numéro
de modéle et numéro de série de votre appareil. (b) Le nom et I'adresse
du revendeur aupres duquel vous avez acheté 'appareil et la date
d'achat. (c) Une description claire du probleme. (d) Une preuve d'achat
(recu de vente).

Cette garantie couvre les services d'appareils électroménagers dans
les Etats des Etats-Unis et, si disponible, en Alaska, Hawai et au
Porto Rico.

Ce qui n'est pas couvert par cette garantie :

Remplacement ou réparation des fusibles, des disjoncteurs, du
cablage ou de la plomberie. Un produit dont le numéro de série
d'origine a été supprimé ou modifié. Tous les frais de service non
spécifiqguement identifiés comme normaux, tels que la zone ou les
heures de service normales.

Remplacement d'ampoules électriques.

Dommages aux vétements.

Dommages subis lors de I’expédition.

Dommages causés par une mauvaise installation ou entretien.
Dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un accident
d'abus, un incendie, une inondation ou des actes de cette nature.
Dommages causés par un centre de service autre qu'un
concessionnaire ou un centre de service Galanz agréé. Dommages
causés par un courant, une tension ou une alimentation électrique
incorrecte.

Dommages résultant de toute modification, altération ou ajustement
du produit non autorisé par Galanz.

Réglage des commandes actionnées par I'utilisateur, comme
indiqué dans le manuel du propriétaire.

Tuyaux, boutons, bacs a peluches et tous les accessoires, pieces
détachées et piéces jetables.

Les frais de main-d'ceuvre, de transport de service et d'expédition
pour I'enléevement et le remplacement des piéces défectueuses au-
dela de la période initiale de 12 mois.

Dommages résultant d'un usage autre que I'usage ménager normal.
Tous les frais de transport et d'expédition.

JALINIT IILNVYHYO

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE REMPLACE TOUTES
AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y
COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER A LES GARANTIES DE
QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER

Le recours prévu dans cette garantie est exclusif et accordé en lieu

et place de tout autre recours.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages accessoires ou

consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer a vous.

Certains Etats n'autorisent pas la limitation de la durée d'une

garantie implicite, de sorte que les limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne

pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux
spécifiques auxquels peuvent s'ajouter d'autres droits, qui varient

d'un Etat a I'autre. 15



ENREGISTREMENT DE LA GARANTIE

Veuillez enregistrer votre produit en ligne sur Galanz.com/ca dans les 30 jours a
compter de la date d’achat pour valider votre garantie et recevoir des informations
sur les nouveaux produits et des offres exclusives !

Nom

Adresse

JILNYHVYD V1 3Ad LINIJNIFHLSIOFENT

Ville Province Code postal

Téléphone Email

Numéro du modele Numeéro de série

Lieu d'achat

Veuillez joindre une copie de votre recu d'achat pour valider votre demande.
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